The principal assumption underlying the estimated liabilities is that future claims development will follow a similar

pattern to past claims development experience. Historical development data is used to calculate reserves on a

class basis with reference to both the type of business as well as the length of tail of the specific class. Where

possible, large losses are reserved with reference to specific case data and market information. The liabilities

calculated could be significantly higher or lower than the final cost of settling the claims and this uncertainty can

vary between classes depending on the type of business written and the quantity of large or catastrophe losses

included within these estimates.

Sensitivity analysis

The claim liabilities are sensitive to the assumptions above. The table below shows the impact on the

syndicate's profit of a 5% improvement or deterioration in the net incurred claims ratio:

Accident Motor Marine, Fire and Third Credit & Reinsurance Total

&

aviation & other party suretyship acceptances

Health

transport damage to liability

property

Converted £'OOO

As at 31 December 2018

5% increase in NIC (502) (106) (1,644) (1,591) (3,837) (1,225) (1,862) (10,767)
5% decrease in NIC 502 106 1,644 1,591 3,837 1,225 1,862 10,767

Converted £'OOO

As at 31 December 2017

5% increase in NIC (601) (154) (2,066) (1,150) (16,153) (1,333) (1,189) (22,645)
5% decrease in NIC 601 154 2,066 1,150 16,153 1,333 1,189 22,645

Page 1 37

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

16. Risk Management (continued)
Claims concentration

The table below shows the concentration of claims liabilities at the balance sheet date, by type of contract. These

figures include claims outstanding and an incurred but not reported claims (IBNR), consistent with the figures

reported in the statement of financial position.

31 December 2018

Gross Re-insurance
Liabilities of liabilities Net Liabilities

£000 £000 £000

31 December 2017

Gross Re-insurance

Liabilities of liabilities Net Liabilities

[…]

+50 basis points

-50 basis points

Changes in variables Impact on profit Impact on

members' balance
£000 £000

(704) (704)

704 704

(1,411) (1,411)

1,411 1,411

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

16. Risk Management (continued)

The Syndicate employs a hedging strategy of purchasing currency forward contracts to protect against currency

fluctuations in the members' balance.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held

constant, showing the impact on profit and members' balance of the effects of changes in interest rates on:

(iii) Equity price risk

The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in market indices on financial instruments,

insurance assets and liabilities with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax due

to changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities.

Changes in stock market prices

31 December 2018
+50 basis points

-50 basis points

31 December 2017
+50 basis points

-50 basis points

Impact on profit Impact on
members' balance

£000

554 554

(554) (554)

272 272

72) (272)

Page 145

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

17. Prior Year Adjustment

NUL has implemented new underwriting data systems in 2018. As part of the final testing of these systems,

an error in the calculation of reinsurance earnings was discovered. Comparative prior year numbers have

been restated accordingly as summarised in the table below.

Members funds brought forward at 1.1.17

Loss for the financial year

2015 & prior year of account result

Members funds carried forward at 31.12.17

2017 Prior Year 2017
£000 Adjustment Restated

£000 £000